
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
 
Wednesday, 26th March, 2014, at 6.30 pm Ask for: 

 
Ann Hunter 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 
 

01622 694703 
 

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting in the meeting room 
 
Membership  
 
Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Dr F Armstrong, Mr I Ayres, Dr B Bowes (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A Bowles, Ms H Carpenter, Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mr A Scott-Clark, Dr D Cocker, 
Ms F Cox, Cllr J Cunningham, Ms P Davies, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr S Inett, Mr A Ireland, 
Dr M Jones, Dr L Lunt, Dr N Kumta, Dr T Martin, Mr S Perks, Cllr P Watkins, Mrs J Whittle 
and Dr R Stewart 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
1 Chairman's Welcome  

  
 

2 Apologies and Substitutes  
  

 
3 Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda for 

this Meeting  
  

 
4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 February 2014 (Pages 3 - 6) 

  
 

5 Better Care Fund (Pages 7 - 264) 
  

 
6 
 

 Commissioning Plans (Pages 265 - 580) 
  



 
 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to discuss 

and endorse the following commissioning plans: 
Seven clinical commissioning group plans 
Adult Social Care Commissioning Plan 
NHS England Area Team Commissioning Plan 
 

 

7 Children's Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 581 - 584) 
  

 
8 Date of Next Meeting 28 May 2014  

  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 18 March 2014 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 12 February 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Dr F Armstrong, Mr I Ayres, Dr B Bowes 
(Vice-Chairman), Ms H Carpenter, Mr P B Carter, CBE, Dr D Cocker, Ms F Cox, 
Ms P Davies, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr S Inett, Mr A Ireland, Dr L Lunt, Dr N Kumta, 
Dr T Martin, Ms M Peachey, Cllr K Pugh (Substitute for Mr A Bowles), Dr R Stewart 
and Mrs J Whittle 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr E Howard-Jones 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Dr A George (Consultant in Public Health), Ms M Varshney 
(Consultant in Public Health) and Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
57. Chairman's Welcome  
(Item 1) 
 
The chairman opened the meeting by looking ahead to the next meeting of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board on 26 March 2014.  He said the items for consideration would 
be the agreement of the final submission for the Better Care Fund and the 
endorsement of the CCG operating plans, commissioning plans for area teams, the 
integrated commissioning strategies, the multi-agency framework for children and 
young people in Kent and other related plans.  To overcome the logistical challenge 
of considering these plans he suggested that an executive summary and a check list 
of key points be presented to the HWB. 
 
58. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr A Bowles, Cllr J Cunningham, Dr M 
Jones, Mr S Perks and Cllr P Watkins. 
 
59. Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
60. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 November 2013  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held 
on 20 November 2013 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the 
chairman. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 

 

 
61. The Better Care Fund  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) The report presented the first draft of the Kent Better Care Fund (BCF) plan 

and outlined the further steps required in advance of the final submission. 
 
(2) Dr Robert Stewart gave a presentation about the Integration Pioneer project 

and the steering group’s proposed model of integrated services. This was 
followed by short presentations from North, East and West Kent about their 
proposals for integrating services and putting the patient at the centre of care. 

 
(3) During the discussion the following points were made: 

• The submission to the Better Care Fund needed to be clearer about the 
way in which some of the proposed schemes would be implemented and 
on their impact on citizens; 

• The submission also lacked sufficient detail to explain adequately what 
would be different; 

• Some detail was not yet available and would take time to develop;  
• The case studies quoted in the submission were relatively simple ones and 

the submission could be enhanced by the inclusion of case studies 
showing the management of people with complex and multiple conditions;   

• As the BCF was being funded by transferring resources from elsewhere 
there was a need to be clear about how integrated services would be 
delivered to avoid increasing the risk to providers and users of current 
services where budgets had been top sliced; 

• There was a need to involve other agencies such as acute hospital trusts 
and the South East Coast Ambulance Service to ensure the correct vertical 
and horizontal integration; 

• Delivering services using multi-disciplinary teams would require changes to 
medical and nursing education as well as the development and teaching of 
leadership skills for managing multi-disciplinary teams; 

• The long term role of community care and the associated manpower 
planning needed further consideration; and 

• The integration of the community and voluntary sector needed to be 
explored further and included in the submission. 

 
(4) RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the first draft of the Better Care Fund plan be agreed for 
submission to NHS England subject to the inclusion of the points made 
during the discussion; 

 
(b)  That progress to achieve a final submission be noted and the plan for 

continued activity be endor
[...]


• As far as practicable data about the range of service provision and 
performance across Kent should be provided; 

• Data that enabled the board to monitor progress in achieving key outcomes 
was needed; 

• There was a distinction between assurance and performance; and this 
report was intended to provide assurance across the system as a whole 
although some performance indicators were used to inform it. 
 

(5) RESOLVED:  
 

(a) That the report be noted; 
 
(b) That the additional indicators proposed following discussions with 

stakeholders be agreed for inclusion in future reports; 
 
(c) That data at local and CCG-level be provided to local health and 

wellbeing boards where it was available. 
 
63. Children and Young People's Mental Health and Wellbeing Services  
(Item 7) 
 

Page 5



 

 

(1) Ian Ayres (Accountable Officer, West Kent CCG) said there had been a 
number of developments since he had written the report and suggested that 
the recommendation be amended. 

 
(2) Mr Ayres said the current service was not meeting the needs of children and 

young people. This was partly due to the fragmented approach to 
commissioning the various tiers of service and the separation of these 
services from children’s services, drug and alcohol services as well as some 
issues that were being managed with the current provider. 

  
(3) Mr Ayres suggested that it was worth considering how the services could be 

integrated and provided seamlessly before they were commissioned.  
 
(4) Concerns were raised about issues at the point of transition from children and 

adolescent mental health services to adults’ services  
 
(5) RESOLVED: 
 

(a)  That the principle of moving towards the integrated commissioning of a 
range of services for children and young people be endorsed; 

 
(b) That Mr Ayres and Mr Ireland convene a group to consider how best to 

bring forward the integrated commissioning of a range of services for 
children and young people including CAMHS. 

 
64. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment - 2013/14 Exception Report  
(Item 8) 
 
(1) Abraham George (Consultant in Public Health) introduced the report which 

said that the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment was a set of reports, chapter 
and interactive maps and was kept under constant review and development.  
Almost all of the summary chapters had been reviewed and updated to reflect 
the latest policy, guidance and data trends.  The report also included a list of 
new and emerging priorities and highlights. Dr Abraham drew particular 
attention to: the changes made to the chapters on smoking cessation and 
breast-feeding; issues identified relating to the quality of data for assessing 
mental health needs: and the completeness of registers for certain vulnerable 
groups including those with learning difficulties and sensory impairment. 

 
(2) The need for detailed data at local and CCG level was emphasised during the 

discussion and it was confirmed that such data would be provided to local 
health and wellbeing boards.  The need for data from various organisations, 
including accident and emergency departments and the Police, to inform local 
activities to influence outcomes was also identified. 

 
(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
65. Date of Next Meeting -  26 March 2014  
(Item 9) 
 
 

Page 6



  

 

By:   Dr Robert Stewart, Chair Integration Pioneer Steering Group 
To:   Kent Health and Wellbeing Board, 26 March 2014  
Subject:  The Better Care Fund 
Classification: Unrestricted 
Summary: This paper presents the final submission of the Kent Better Care 

Fund Plan and outlines the steps taken following the assurance 
process.   

Recommendations: 
The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 
1. Agree the BCF plan and endorse submission to NHS England. 
 
2. Endorse the clear commitment to closer integration across health and social 

care to a programme of clear integration and radical transformation evident 
within the Bertter Care Fund Plan based upon: 
●   A 15% reduction of hospital admissions by 2016 
●  Availability of services on an extended hours basis 
●  Integrated commissioning of health and social care 
●  Continued development of enablement services, telecare/teleheatlh, self 

care and prevention 
 

3. Note the progress made to meet the areas of development in achieving the 
final submission.  

1. Introduction  
1.1 The Better Care Fund was announced in June as part of the 2013 Spending 
Round. Its aim is to act as the enabler to take the integration agenda forward at 
scale and pace. The development of a Better Care Fund plan is also an integral 
part of developing the CCG 5 year strategic plans – although must be able to be 
seen as a stand-alone plan.  
 
1.2 The draft submission was presented to the HWB on 12 February prior to 
first submission, an assurance process has taken place and the final plans will be 
submitted on 4 April 2014.    
 
1.3 The Local Government Association identified at the South East Area Health 
and Social Care Integration workshop on the Better Care Fund the expectation that 
by September all areas will be expected to provide clarity on ability deliver and the 
finance and metrics associated with plans.  
2. Outcomes of Assurance 
2.1 On 6 March a joint letter was provided to CCGs and Social Care outlining 
the outcomes of the initial assurance. The scope of the Kent plan and the strategic 
aspirations were noted as ‘encouraging’. Further assurance was sought across a 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



  

 

number of areas, the table below summarises these and identifies the steps taken 
to ensure these have been addressed in the final plan.  

 
Key Development Areas Update 

Reflects joint responsibility of health and 
social care in design of metrics and 
delivery of outcomes of plan.  

Agreement and discussion on the metrics 
via the Integration Pioneer Working Group, 
plans updated to reflect outcomes.   

Confirmation of Section 256 schemes, 
outcome measures and health and social 
care deliverables.  

Clearer outcomes and deliverables have 
been identified and linked to individual 
schemes.  

Present an east, west and north economy 
overview.  

Summary provided within Template Part 1 
based on care economies.  

Confirmation or planned timetable for 
agreement on metrics and outcome 
benefits for health and social care. 

Majority of metrics identified and included 
within plans. Missing information to be 
provided by 4 April submission.  
Still some further work based on boundary 
changes required. Agreement this will be in 
place by Sept 2014.  

Confirmation or planned timetable for 
formal governance arrangements.  

Governance arrangements identified within 
plans, further work may be required up to 
Sept 2014 on ensuring whole system 
governance across all care economies.  

Confirmation or planned timetable for 
assurance mechanisms.  

Assurance mechanisms identified within 
plans – some further work may be required 
up to Sept 2014, utilising revised 
governance arrangements.  

Confirmation or planned timetable for 
safeguards of non-delivery.  

Safeguards identified within plans.  

3. Timetable 
3.1 Following assurance by the Health and Wellbeing Board the plans will be 
submitted to NHS England on 4 April alongside CCG Commissioning plans.  
3.2 Further work will then take place within each care economy to develop 
detailed implementation plans.  
4. Conclusion 
4.1 It was agreed the first draft submission set out the required level of ambition 
for how Kent will use the Better Care Fund.  Work has taken place to address the 
areas requiring further development and the final plan further identifies how  
ongoing work be delivered.  

Page 8



  

 

5.  Recommendation 

The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
5.1 Agree the BCF plan and endorse submission to NHS England. 
5.2 Endorse the clear commitment to closer integration across health and social 
care to a programme of clear integration and radical transformation evident within 
the Bertter Care Fund Plan based upon: 
 ●   A 15% reduction of hospital admissions by 2016 
 ●  Availability of services on an extended hours basis 
 ●  Integrated commissioning of health and social care 
 ●  Continued development of enablement services, telecare/teleheatlh, self     
               care and prevention 
5.3 Note the progress made to meet the areas of development in achieving the 
final submission.  

6. Contact details 
Report author: 
Jo Frazer, Programme Manager Health and Social Care Integration, Families and 
Social Care, Kent County Council 
Jo.Frazer@kent.gov.uk 
0300 333 5490 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

The Kent Better Care Fund 

 
Contents:   
 
1. Introduction 
2. Our Vision 
3. Our Plan 
4. Measuring Success 
5. Governance and Management 
 
Appendices  
 
Appendix A  Kent BCF Template  
 
Appendix B  Kent BCF Outcomes and Finances 
 
Appendix C East Kent BCF Plans 
 (Ashford and Canterbury / Thanet / South Kent 

Coast) 
 
Appendix D North Kent BCF Plan 
 (Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley / Swale) 
 
Appendix E West Kent BCF Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Owner:  The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Date: 26 March 2014 
 
Version No: 2 

Page 11



 

  

 

The Kent Better Care Fund 

 
1. Introduction 

 
Health and social care integration in Kent is about improving outcomes for our 
1.5million population by transforming services within the community so they 
support independent living, empower people and place a greater emphasis on the 
role played by the citizen and their communities in managing care. 
 
Kent will continue to be bold in developing new and different solutions to the 
challenges facing health and social care and as Integrated Care and Support 
Pioneers continue to work through partnerships that support integrated 
commissioning and deliver the provision of integrated services. We will use the 
Better Care Fund to continue provide 
[...]
alls clinic and makes contact directly to update on the recent fall 
an appointment is made to attend the clinic for a routine check-up. 
Sarah noticed Dorothy’s blood pressure was a little high: From 
reading Dorothy’s patient held record she can see Dorothy was 
supported by the NCT after a discharge from hospital, Sarah makes 
contact with the named nurse and informs of current health check, 
again a routine appointment is made for one of the community 
nurses to visit and check Dorothy’s blood pressure over the next 
few days.  
 

Page 26



Appendix A Kent Submission v2 

  

 

           
Better Care Fund planning template – Part 1 
Please note, there are two parts to the template. Part 2 is in Excel and contains metrics 
and finance. Both parts must be completed as part of your Better Care Fund Submission. 
Plans are to be submitted to the relevant NHS England Area Team and Local 
government representative, as well as copied to: NHSCB.financialperformance@nhs.net 
 
To find your relevant Area Team and local government representative, and for additional 
support, guidance and contact details, please see the Better Care Fund pages on the 
NHS England or LGA websites. 
 
1) PLAN DETAILS 
 
a) Summary of Plan 

 
Local Authority Kent County Council 
  
Clinical Commissioning Groups Dartford Gravesham and Swanley 
 Swale 
 West Kent 
 Ashford 
 Canterbury and Coastal 
 South Kent Coast 
 Thanet 
  

Boundary Differences 

There are some boundary differences 
between CCGs and District authorities. 
Swale CCG has a 20% flow from Swale 
to Medway Foundation Trust. In 
developing the plan discussions with 
these areas has taken place to ensure 
consistency of outcomes.  

  
Date agreed at Health and Well-Being 
Board:  26 March 2014  
  
Date submitted: 4 April 2014 
  

Minimum required value of BCF pooled 
budget: 2014/15 £5136m  

2015/16 £101m  
  

Total agreed value of pooled budget: 
2014/15 £27m 

Page 27



Appendix A Kent Submission v2 

  

 

2015/16 £1
[...]
ch in turn are derived from the 
key health priorities identified within the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. The schemes 
form part of CCG Commissioning Plans and the Kent Families and Social Care Adult 
Transformation Plan.  
 
Discussions have taken place across CCG areas with providers on the impact of 
implementing the schemes within the Better Care Fund plan.  Further work is scheduled 
to take place across each care economy to develop the detailed actions required for 
delivery. Areas such as North Kent will be working with partner agencies The Kings Fund 
and Newton Europe to further refine implementation of the schemes within the Better 
Care Fund.  
 

2014/15 Schemes Description HWB outcomes and national 
conditions supported by 

scheme 
Enabling people to 
return to/or remain in the 
community  
- Assessment beds 
- Residential 
placements from 
hospital 

- Domiciliary care 
packages from 
hospital 

- Enablement 
- Crisis and carers 
response 

Working together to improve 
pathways and ensure “own bed is 
best”.  
Discharge models increasing 
enablement.  
To develop care management 
capacity to prevent admissions and 
enable earlier discharge. 
To develop specialist discharge 
pathway tools (e.g. checklist) to 
ensure that new and innovative 
solutions are being considered. 
Increased assessment capacity 
outside acute wards, increased 
number of people discharged home. 

• The quality of life for people 
with long term conditions is 
enhanced and they have 
access to good quality care 
and support.  

• 7 day services to support 
discharge and prevent 
unnecessary admissions.  

• Joint approach and 
coordinated care planning.  

• Protection of social care 
services.  

Ease of Access to 
Services / Access to 
health and social care 
information 
- Enablement capacity  
- Case management 
and senior  cover  

- Purchasing officers  
- Equipment  
 

Continue to improve and enable 
ease of access to services through 
extended working hours across 7
[...]
S) 

Commission Phase 2 of Surrey PCLDS to 
include some court coverage and enhance 
existing police custody coverage Commission 

Surrey and 
Borders 
Partnership 
NHS 
Foundation 
Trust 

Planned for service 
uplift 

Surrey is the last PCLDS 
to become established 
across Kent, Surrey and 
Sussex 

 

P
a
g
e
 5

8
0



  

  

 

By: Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform 

 Jenny Whittle, Cabinet Member, Specialist Children’s Services 

 Andrew Ireland, Corporate Director Families and Social Care 

To:  Health and Wellbeing Board – 26 March 2014 

Subject: CHILDREN’S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

Classification: Unrestricted 

  
  
Summary:  A report which invites the Health and Wellbeing Board to consider a 
proposal by the Children’s Health and Wellbeing Board (formerly Children and Young 
People’s Joint Commissioning Board), to be considered as an informal Working Group of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board that focuses on children’s services. 
 
Recommendations 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 
1. NOTE the contents of this report 
 
2. ENDORSE the proposal that Children’s Health and Wellbeing Board should operate 

as an informal Working Group to the Board as outlined in paragraph 3.4 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 

(1) Children's Health and Wellbeing Board (formerly Children and Young People's 
Joint Commissioning Board) discussed and agreed in principle to forge a more 
direct working relationship with the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) at its 
meeting on 5 February 2014.  

 
(2) The expressed view of the Children's Health and Wellbeing Board (CHWB) is 

consistent with the direction of travel of the previous report to the HWB, titled 
"Working Arrangements Between Boards" on 17 July 2013. More recently, the 
HWB had endorsed the establishment of an informal Working Group focused on 
adult services. This group is better known as the Pioneer Steering Group, which is 
instrumental in helping to drive forward with the renewed focus on the health and 
social care integration agenda.  

 
(3) The purpose of this report is to set out the proposed intention of and the in-

principle decision of the CHWB, subject to the discussion and  endorsement by 
the HWB.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 581



  

  

 

 
2.  Policy Context 
 

(1) Working Together to Safeguard Children, (March 2013), sets out the latest 
children's services guidance that governs the work of all the relevant partnership 
organisations, in exercising their functions to contribute to keeping children and 
young people safe.  It is noted that, Working Together references that fact that the 
Children Act 2004, ‘places duties on a range of organisations and individuals to 
ensure their functions, and any services that they contract out to others, are 
discharged having regard to the need to safeguard and promote the welfare of 
children’. The guidance also reiterates requirements to promote cooperation 
between the relevant partners. 

 
(2) The CHWB recognises that the integration agenda, of which the HWB is the chief 

promoter, is also relevant to children's services, as it to adult services. Without an 
exception, all the key partners are considering or embarking on furthering service 
integration in order to improve outcomes for children and young people.  

 
(3) One of the objectives of the Kent Joint Health and Well Being Strategy is to 

“transform services to improve health and care outcomes, the experience for 
patients/service users, and value for money and quality, for example better 
community care, moving services closer to home and improving access for 
patients and carers”. This objective is consistent with the Every Day Matters, the 
strategic plan for children and young people endorsed by the CHWB and HWB. 
 

 
3. Proposal for the Children’s Health and Wellbeing Board to report to the Health 

and Wellbeing Board 
 

(1) In the light of the assessment of the role, and how the Children and Young 
People's Joint Commissioning Board had operated, the CHWB formed the view 
that it would be beneficial to change its relationship with the HWB.  

 
(2) The CHWB recognises the important place of the Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessment and its role in identifying needs, gaps in provisions and shaping 
commissioning (jointly where necessary) and integration of services where these 
would add value and improved outcomes.  

 
(3) The CHWB acknowledges that one of its principal roles is to provide strategic 

leadership concerning children’s services issues, and where necessary, 
encourage commissioners that sit across the spectrum of relevant partner 
organisations to pool resources, if not going for true integration. 

 
(4) The CHWB is of the view that its intention to be re-established as the informal 

Working Group of the HWB, with a remit for children’s services, logically provides 
a balancing effect, alongside the informal Working Group (the Pioneer Steering 
Group) concerned with adult services.  

 
(5) There are compelling reasons for the agencies with responsibilities for children’s 

services to mount a programme, similar in nature, to the Pioneer initiative that is 
driving the work of the Better Care Fund (previously Integration and 
Transformation Fund). 

Page 582



  

  

 

 
(6) The acceptance of the CHWB proposal put before the HWB would also cement 

the agreement to locate local children’s arrangements under the umbrella of the 
local Health and Wellbeing Boards. It would simplify the reporting arrangements 
and provide a more visible reporting line from the local Children’s Operational 
Group to the local Health and Wellbeing Board and to the Kent HWB.  

 
(7) The proposed arrangements would also have the effect of streamlining the 

relationship between the HWB and the Kent Safeguarding Children Board. The 
Protocol between the Kent Safeguarding Children Board and the Joint 
Commissioning Board would be revised accordingly. 

 
4. Conclusion 
 

(1) This report has put forward the positive intention of the CHWB to report to the 
HWB for the reasons set out in the preceding paragraphs. It has identified the 
need as well as some of the benefits that could come out of the proposals.  

 
(2) The decision to move the function of local children's arrangements under the 

sphere of the local Health and Wellbeing Board would be further strengthened.   
 
5. Recommendations  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
5.1  NOTE the contents of this report 
5.2  ENDORSE the proposal that Children’s Health and Wellbeing Board should operate 
as an informal Working Group to the Board as outlined in paragraph 3.4 above. 
 
Background Documents 
Kent Joint Health and Well Being Strategy, 2013  
Every Day Matters, 2013 
Working Together, 2013 
 
Contact details 
Michael Thomas-Sam 
Strategic Policy Adviser–FSC 
Business Strategy 
Michael.Thomas-Sam@kent.gov.uk 
Tel 01622 69 6116 
  

Page 583



Page 584

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 February 2014
	5 Better Care Fund
	Item 5 [2] Kent Better Care fund Cover Paper v2
	Item 5  [3] Appx A Kent BCF template pt1 v2
	Item 5 [4]Appx B Kent BCF Template Part 2 v2
	Item 5 [5]Appx B Kent social care benefits summary
	Item 5 Appx C Ashford - BCF Scheme Template [1]
	Item 5 Appx C Ashford - BCF Submission (2)
	Item 5 Appx C Ashford - BCF Scheme Finance Template (3)
	Item 5 Appx C Canterbury and Coastal - BCF Submission (2)
	Item 5 Appx C Canterbury and Coastal - BCF Scheme Template (1)
	Item 5 Appx C Canterbury and Coastal - BCF Scheme Finance Template (3)
	Item 5 Appx C  SKC  BCF Schemes summary and outcomes 13032014 APPPENDIX 1 (1)
	Item 5 Appx C SKCplanning template 13032014 (1) (2)
	Item 5 Appx C SKC Better Care Fund Programme Plan HIGH LEVEL 13032014 APPENDIX 2 (3)
	Item 5  Appx C SKC Better Care Fund Finance  metrics template 13032014 (4)
	Item 5 Appx C THANET BCF FINAL TEMPLATE 1 MAIN BODY 12 03 14 (1)
	Item 5  Appx C THANET 

Minutes of the meeting


 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 26 March 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Mr I Ayres, Dr B Bowes (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A Bowles, Ms H Carpenter, Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mr A Scott-Clark, Dr D Cocker, 
Ms F Cox, Ms P Davies, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr S Inett, Mr A Ireland, Dr M Jones, 
Dr N Kumta, Dr T Martin, Mr S Perks, Dr R Stewart and Mrs J Whittle 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr E Howard-Jones 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Tidmarsh (Director, Older People & Physical Disability) and 
Mr M Thomas-Sam (Strategic Policy Adviser) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

66. Chairman's Welcome  
(Item 1) 
 
The Chairman drew the Board’s attention to a late paper concerning the East Kent 
Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust consultation on outpatient services in 
East Kent. The Chairman apologised for the lateness of the paper, and drew the 
Board’s attention to its earlier resolution that it should be at least sighted on 
significant reconfiguration proposals. This particular paper was solely to be noted. 
 
67. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Dr F Armstrong, Cllr J Cunningham, Dr L 
Lunt and Cllr P Watkins. 
 

68. Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda for this Meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

69. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 February 2014  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Kent HWB held on 12 February 
2014 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

70. Better Care Fund  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) Dr R Stewart and Mr Gough introduced the report and gave a short 

presentation about the Kent Better Care Fund submission.  The presentation 
included an outline of: the Kent Vision for the future of health and social care; 



 

 

finance and budget issues; metrics for monitoring performance; the assurance 
process; and the next steps in the submission process. 

 
(2) The HWB had previously considered a draft submission to the Better Care 

Fund at its meeting on 12 February 2014.  On 6 March 2014 a joint letter had 
been received by the clinical commissioning groups (CCGs) and Adult Social 
Care outlining the outcomes of the assurance process.  Further assurance 
was required across a number of areas and steps had been taken to ensure 
these issues were addressed in the final draft plan being considered.  The final 
plan had to be submitted to NHS England by 4 April 2014 together with the 
CCG’s commissioning plans.  Following the submission, further work would be 
required within each care economy to develop detailed implementation plans. 

 
(3) Ms Cox identified the need to ensure that the social care element of the Better 

Care Fund plans dovetailed with CCG plans; the need to work with acute care 
providers to understand the impact changes in care provision would have on 
hospital admissions; and the need for clear governance of the significantly 
larger funds due to be committed to BCF in 2015-16.  Mr E Howard-Jones 
undertook to lead a group to consider governance and risk issues and report 
to the HWB in September 2014. 

 
(4) Concerns about the lack of public health integration within the BCF submission 

were also raised.  Although most of the public health elements had been 
included, it was suggested they could be simplified and aligned with health 
commissioning in relation to winter warmth, social isolation and falls 
prevention and more explicitly stated in the Better Care Fund submission.  Mr 
Scott-Clark undertook to circulate revisions to the BCF submission to better 
reflect the public health elements. 

 
(5) The importance of mental health issues and a need to understand how the 

integration plans could be implemented at scale and pace were also identified. 
 
(6) RESOLVED  

(a) That the Better Care Fund Plan be agreed and endorsed for submission 
to NHS England subject to no objections being received to the 
proposed re-wording of the public health elements that was to be 
circulated. 

 
(b) That the clear commitment to closer integration across health and 

social care and the radical transformation evident in the Better Care 
Fund Plan be endorsed resulting in the citizens of Kent being able to 
expect: 

• Better access – co-designed integrated teams working 24/7 around GP 
practices 

• Increased independence – supported by agencies working together 
• More control – empowerment for citizens to self-manage 
• Improved care at home – 15% reduction for acute admissions and long 

term care placements, rapid community response particularly for people 
with dementia 

• To live and die safely at home – supported by anticipatory care plans 
• No information about me without me – the citizen in control of electronic 

information sharing 



 

 

• Better use of information intelligence – evidence-based integrated 
commissioning. 

 
(c) That progress to meet the areas of development to achieve the final 

submission be noted.  
 
(d) That a further report be considered by the HWB on 17 September 2014 

outlining the governance arrangements for managing budgets from 
2015. 

 
 

71. Commissioning Plans  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) The Board received presentations on the proposed commissioning plans from 

North Kent (Swale CCG and Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley CCG), West 
Kent, East Kent (Ashford, Canterbury and Coastal, Thanet and South Kent 
Coast CCGs), Adult Social Care and NHS England.   

 
(2) RESOLVED that the commissioning plans be endorsed. 
 

72. Children's Health and Wellbeing Board  
(Item 7) 
 
(1) Michael Thomas-Sam (Strategic Policy Adviser) introduced the report which 

invited the HWB to consider a proposal by the Children’s Health and Wellbeing 
Board (formerly Children and Young People’s Joint Commissioning Board), 
that it be considered as an informal working group of the HWB that would 
focus on children’s services.  

 
(2) Concerns were raised about the use of the word “informal” and about the 

detailed governance arrangements for the operation of the proposed children’s 
health and wellbeing board.   

 
(3) RESOLVED 

(a) That the report be noted 
 
(b) That the proposal that the Children’s Health and Wellbeing Board 

should operate as an informal working group to the Kent HWB as 
outlined in paragraph 3.4 of the report be endorsed.  

 
73. Consultation on Outpatient Services in East Kent  

(Item ) 
 
(1) The report presented a summary of the Consultation on Outpatient Services in 

East Kent and outlined the previous formal involvement of the HWB. 
 
(2) Resolved that the report be noted.  
 
74. Date of Next Meeting 28 May 2014  
(Item 8) 
 



 

 

 


